(All amounts are in ` million unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024-25

The carrying amounts of the Company's monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting
year are as follows:

Currency exposure as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Foreign
Currency

` in million Foreign
Currency

` in million

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables:

   - US Dollars  -   -   0.05  3.29

ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to its long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows.

Particulars As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Variable-rate instruments 2,051.07 1,187.38

Total Borrowings 2,051.07 1,187.38

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (increase)/
decrease loss by the amounts as under.

Particulars Profit/(loss)

1% increase 1% decrease

Variable rate borrowings as at 31 March 2025  (20.51)  20.51

Variable rate borrowings as at 31 March 2024  (11.87)  11.87

iii) Commodity price risk
The Company is exposed to commodity price risk due to price fluctuations on account of gold prices. The risk
management strategy against gold price fluctuation includes procuring gold on loan basis, with a flexibility to
fix price of gold at any time during the tenor of the loan. The Company does not enter into or trade financial
instruments including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

The Company has an outstanding balance of gold metal loan amounting to ` 3,865.53 million as at 31 March
2025 (31 March 2024 - ` 4,424.61 million).

43. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT